Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Industrial Crops & Products
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/indcrop
Castor oil-based cationic waterborne polyurethane dispersions: Storage
stability, thermo-physical properties and antibacterial properties
Haiyan Lianga, Lingxiao Liua, Jingyi Lua, Moutong Chenb, Chaoqun Zhanga,⁎
a College of Materials and Energy, South China Agricultural University, Guangzhou 510642, China
bGuangdong Institute of Microbiology, State Key Laboratory of Applied Microbiology Southern China, Guangdong Provincial Key Laboratory of Microbial Culture

were weighed (m1) and dried at 60 °C for at least 48 h. The dried films
were then weighed (m2) and the percentage of water absorption (WA),
ethanol absorption (WE), and weight losses (Wx, Wy) of the resulting
films in water and ethanol were calculated as follows:
=
−
×W (%) (m m )
m
100%A
1 0
0
Table 1
Compositions of the waterborne PUs.
Samples OH number of castor oil (mg KOH per g) Molar ratio
NCO OHa OHb
PU164-0.69 164 1.7 1 0.69
PU164-0.84 164 1.85 1 0.84
PU164-0.99 164 2.0 1 0.99
PU164-1.19 164 2.2 1 1.19
PU208-0.69 208 1.7 1 0.69
PU208-0.84 208 1.85 1 0.84
PU208-0.99 208 2.0 1 0.99
PU208-1.19 208 2.2 1 1.19
a Hydroxyl molar ratio of castor oil.
b Hydroxyl molar ratio of the MDEA.
H. Liang et al. Industrial Crops & Products 117 (2018) 169–178
170